Company policies and based on its readiness to assume the risks.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. As the Company acts as an agent in the loans from EBRD, there is no net effect from

the changes in the interest rates.

26

Khojagii Manziliyu-Kommunali SUE Financial statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Currency risk

Irrespective of the fact that the Company's loans are denominated in USD, changes in USD/Somoni exchange rate

cannot have any significant effect to the Company's statement of financial position due to the fact that loans obtained

are almost equal to loans issued.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates for US dollar,
with all other variables held constant, of the Company's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary

assets and liabilities) There is no significant impact on the Company's equity.

Change in
currency rate Effect on profit

In Somoni in % before tax

2015
USD +30.00% 381,440
USD +10.00% 127,147

2014
USD +4.00% 137,344
USD -4.00% (137,344)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party with financial instrument will not be able to fulfil an obligation and cause the other

party to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk as a result of its operating activities.

With respect to credit risk arising from financial assets of the Company, which comprise loans provided to related

parties, cash and cash equivalents and trade accounts receivable, the Company's exposure to credit risk arises from

default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying value of these instruments.

The table below shows the balances of cash and bank deposits in banks at the reporting date and the credit rating